(ii) Market Purchase of 10,372,588 Shares by the Company pursuant to the Share

Buyback Mandate which is made entirely out of capital and cancelled;

(iii) Off-Market Purchase of 10,372,588 Shares by the Company pursuant to the Share

Buyback Mandate which is made entirely out of capital and held as treasury shares;

and

(iv) Off-Market Purchase of 10,372,588 Shares by the Company pursuant to the Share

Buyback Mandate which is made entirely out of capital and cancelled,

on the audited financial statements of the Group and the Company for FY2018 are set out

in the following pages.

The financial effects of the acquisition of Shares by the Company pursuant to the Share

Buyback Mandate by way of purchases made out of profits are similar to that of purchases

made out of capital. Therefore, only the financial effects of the acquisition of Shares

pursuant to the Share Buyback Mandate by way of purchases made out of capital are set

out in this Circular.

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

13

(A) Market Purchases made entirely out of capital and held as treasury shares

Company Group

As at 31 December 2018

Before

the Share

Buyback

After

the Share

Buyback

Before

the Share

Buyback

After

the Share

Buyback

Share capital (S$’000) 84,069 84,069 84,069 84,069

Shareholders’ equity (S$’000) 68,837 66,016 68,482 65,661

NTA (S$’000) 68,837 66,016 61,569 58,748

Current assets (S$’000) 33,340 30,519 59,712 56,891

Current liabilities (S$’000) 3,446 3,446 30,476 30,476

Working capital (S$’000) 29,894 27,073 29,236 26,415

Total borrowings (S$’000) – – 9,597 9,597

Cash and bank balances

(S$’000) 18,354 15,533 40,586 37,765

Net profit (S$’000) (2,232) (2,232) 2,521 2,521

Number of Shares(1) (excluding

treasury shares) (’000) 103,726 93,353 103,726 93,353(1)

Number of treasury shares

(’000) – 10,373 – 10,373

Weighted average number of

Shares (’000) 103,726 98,540 103,726 98,540

Financial ratios

NTA per Share(2) (cents) 0.66 0.71 0.59 0.63

Basic EPS(3) (cents) (2.15) (2.27) 2.43 2.56

Gearing(4) (%) – – 14.01 14.62

Current ratio(5) (times) 9.67 8.86 1.96 1.87

Notes:

(1) Number of Shares excludes 10,372,588 Shares that have been assumed to be held as treasury shares.

(2) NTA per Share has been computed based on NTA divided by the number of Shares in issue as at

31 December 2018.

(3) EPS has been computed based on FY2018 net profit attributable to Shareholders divided by the

weighted average number of Shares in issue.

(4) Gearing has been computed based on total borrowings divided by Shareholders’ equity.

(5) Current ratio represents the ratio of current assets to current liabilities.

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

14

(B) Market Purchases made entirely out of capital and cancelled

Company Group

As at 31 December 2018

Before

the Share

Buyback

After

the Share

Buyback

Before

the Share

Buyback

After

the Share

Buyback

Share capital (S$’000) 84,069 81,248 84,069 81,248

Shareholders’ equity (S$’000) 68,837 66,016 68,482 65,661

NTA (S$’000) 68,837 66,016 61,569 58,748

Current assets (S$’000) 33,340 30,519 59,712 56,891

Current liabilities (S$’000) 3,446 3,446 30,476 30,476

Working capital (S$’000) 29,894 27,073 29,236 26,415

Total borrowings (S$’000) – – 9,597 9,597

Cash and bank balances

(S$’000) 18,354 15,533 40,586 37,765

Net profit (S$’000) (2,232) (2,232) 2,521 2,521

Number of Shares (excluding

treasury shares) (’000) 103,726 93,353 103,726 93,353(1)

Weighted average number of

Shares (’000) 103,726 98,540 103,726 98,540

Financial ratios

NTA per Share(1) (cents) 0.66 0.71 0.59 0.63

Basic EPS(2) (cents) (2.15) (2.27) 2.43 2.56

Gearing(3) (%) – – 14.01 14.62

Current ratio(4) (times) 9.67 8.86 1.96 1.87

Notes:

(1) NTA per Share has been computed based on NTA divided by the number of Shares in issue as at

31 December 2018.

(2) EPS has been computed based on FY2018 net profit attributable to Shareholders divided by the

weighted average number of Shares in issue.

(3) Gearing has been computed based on total borrowings divided by Shareholders’ equity.

(4) Current ratio represents the ratio of current assets to current liabilities.

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

15

(C) Off-Market Purchases made entirely out of capital and held as treasury shares

Company Group

As at 31 December 2018

Before

the Share

Buyback

After

the Share

Buyback

Before

the Share

Buyback

After

the Share

Buyback

Share capital (S$’000) 84,069 84,069 84,069 84,069

Shareholders’ equity (S$’000) 68,837 65,611 68,482 65,256

NTA (S$’000) 68,837 65,611 61,569 58,343

Current assets (S$’000) 33,340 30,114 59,712 56,486

Current liabilities (S$’000) 3,446 3,446 30,476 30,476

Working capital (S$’000) 29,894 26,668 29,236 26,010

Total borrowings (S$’000) – – 9,597 9,597

Cash and bank balances

(S$’000) 18,354 15,128 40,586 37,360

Net profit (S$’000) (2,232) (2,232) 2,521 2,521

Number of Shares(1) (excluding

treasury shares) (’000) 103,726 93,353 103,726 93,353(1)

Number of treasury shares

(’000) – 10,373 – 10,373

Weighted average number of

Shares (’000) 103,726 98,540 103,726 98,540

Financial ratios

NTA per Share(2) (cents) 0.66 0.70 0.59 0.62

Basic EPS(3) (cents) (2.15) (2.27) 2.43 2.56

Gearing(4) (%) – – 14.01 14.71

Current ratio(5) (times) 9.67 8.74 1.96 1.85

Notes:

(1) Number of Shares excludes 10,372,588 Shares that have been assumed to be held as treasury shares.

(2) NTA per Share has been computed based on NTA divided by the number of Shares in issue as at

31 December 2018.

(3) EPS has been computed based on FY2018 net profit attributable to Shareholders divided by the

weighted average number of Shares in issue.

(4) Gearing has been computed based on total borrowings divided by Shareholders’ equity.

(5) Current ratio represents the ratio of current assets to current liabilities.

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

16

(D) Off-Market Purchases made entirely out of capital and cancelled

Company Group

As at 31 December 2018

Before

the Share

Buyback

After

the Share

Buyback

Before

the Share

Buyback

After

the Share

Buyback

Share capital (S$’000) 84,069 80,843 84,069 80,843

Shareholders’ equity (S$’000) 68,837 65,611 68,482 65,256

NTA (S$’000) 68,837 65,611 61,569 58,343

Current assets (S$’000) 33,340 30,114 59,712 56,486

Current liabilities (S$’000) 3,446 3,446 30,476 30,476

Working capital (S$’000) 29,894 26,668 29,236 26,010

Total borrowings (S$’000) – – 9,597 9,597

Cash and bank balances

(S$’000) 18,354 15,128 40,586 37,360

Net profit (S$’000) (2,232) (2,232) 2,521 2,521

Number of Shares (excluding

treasury shares) (’000) 103,726 93,353 103,726 93,353(1)

Weighted average number of

Shares (’000) 103,726 98,540 103,726 98,540

Financial ratios

NTA per Share(1) (cents) 0.66 0.70 0.59 0.62

Basic EPS(2) (cents) (2.15) (2.27) 2.43 2.56

Gearing(3) (%) – – 14.01 14.71

Current ratio(4) (times) 9.67 8.74 1.96 1.85

Notes:

(1) NTA per Share has been computed based on NTA divided by the number of Shares in issue as at

31 December 2018.

(2) EPS has been computed based on FY2018 net profit attributable to Shareholders divided by the

weighted average number of Shares in issue.

(3) Gearing has been computed based on total borrowings divided by Shareholders’ equity.

(4) Current ratio represents the ratio of current assets to current liabilities.

[…]

Based on the respective shareholdings of the Chew Family Concert Party Group and the Ng

Family Concert Party Group as at the Latest Practicable Date, and assuming that:–

(A) there is no change in their holdings of Shares between the Latest Practicable Date and

the date of the resolution to be passed in relation to the Share Buyback Mandate

(being the date of the EGM); and

(B) no new shares are issued by the Company between the Latest Practicable Date and

the date of the resolution to be passed in relation to the Share Buyback Mandate

(being the date of the EGM),

the respective holdings of Shares of the Chew Family Concert Party Group and the Ng

Family Concert Party Group as at the date of the resolution to be passed in relation to the

Share Buyback Mandate (being the date of the EGM) and after the purchase or acquisition

by the Company of 10.0% of the total number of issued Shares (excluding treasury shares

and subsidiary holdings) pursuant to the Share Buyback Mandate are as follows:–

Name

Before Share Buyback

(As at the Latest Practicable Date) After the Share Buyback

Direct

Interest %

Deemed

Interest %

Direct

Interest %

Deemed

Interest %

Chew Family

Concert Party

Group

Charlie Ng How

Kiat

– – – – – – – –

Tony Chew Leong

Chee

– – 28,998,400 27.96 – – 28,998,400 31.06

Amtrek Investment

Pte. Ltd.

28,998,400 27.96 – – 28,998,400 31.06 – –

Melanie Chew Ng

Fung Ning

– – 28,998,400 27.96 – – 28,998,400 31.06

Resource Pacific

Holdings Pte. Ltd.

– – 28,998,400 27.96 – – 28,998,400 31.06

Asia Resource

Corporation

Pte. Ltd.

– – 28,998,400 27.96 – – 28,998,400 31.06

Macondray

Holdings

Pte. Ltd.

– – 28,998,400 27.96 – – 28,998,400 31.06

Ng Family Concert

Party Group

Steve Lai Mun

Fook

– – – – – – – –

Roland Ng San

Tiong

– – 29,486,148 28.43 – – 29,486,148 31.59

TH Investments

Pte Ltd

– – 29,486,148 28.43 – – 29,486,148 31.59

Tat Hong

Investments

Pte Ltd

– – 29,486,148 28.43 – – 29,486,148 31.59

Chwee Cheng &

Sons Pte Ltd

– – 29,486,148 28.43 – – 29,486,148 31.59

Ng Sun Ho – – 29,486,148 28.43 – – 29,486,148 31.59

Ng San Wee – – 29,486,148 28.43 – – 29,486,148 31.59

Ng Sun Giam – – 29,486,148 28.43 – – 29,486,148 31.59

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

22

Save as disclosed above, the Directors are not aware of any facts or factors which

suggest or imply that any particular person(s) and/or Shareholder(s) are, or may be

regarded as, parties acting in concert such that their respective interest in voting

shares in the capital of the Company should or ought to be consolidated, and

consequences under the Take-over Code would ensue as a result of a purchase or

acquisition of Shares by the Company pursuant to the Share Buyback Mandate.

6.5 Dispensation from Rule 14

Pursuant to Section 3(a) of Appendix 2 of the Take-over Code, the Chew Family Concert